US00D647023S
a2y United States Design Patent (o) Patent No.: US D647,023 S
Warner 45) Date of Patent: «s Oct. 18, 2011
39 WHEELSHIELD DS6SAO1 S * 42008 Seott o D123
J ,, COtt i,
_ D569,324 S 5/2008 Gosnell et al.
(76) Inventor: Samuel J. Warner, Manor, X (US) D600,188 S *  9/2009 Torres Rey .o.oovveveen... D12/213
7,784,877 Bl1* 8/2010 Castilloetal. ........... 301/37.104
(**) Term: 14 Years D632,628 S 2/2011 Mitchell, Jr.
* cited by examiner
(21) Appl. No.: 29/390,365
_ Primary Examiner — Stacia Cadmus
(22)  Filed: Apr. 23, 2011 (74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm — QuickPatents, Inc.; Kevin
(51) LOC ) CL ..., 12-16 Prince
(52) U..S. Cl. ... e D12/213 (57) CLAIM
(58) Field of Classification Search ................. D12/213, The ornamental design for a wheelshield, as shown and
D12/400; 40/587;, 294/131; 301/108.1-108.5, described.
301/37.101-104, 37.21, 37.39, 37.41, 37.42,
301/37.109,37.31; 118/504-505 DESCRIPTION
See application file for complete search history.
FIG. 1 1s a perspective view of a first embodiment of a
(56) References Cited wheelshield, showing the new design;

D305,635
1D336,460
337,090
1)340,220
D377,332
D387,725
D390,181
D418,102
D434,714
D438,835
439,557
DA446,763
D463,351
D477,802
D479,179
D490,762
D491,874
504,652
D516,494

534,853

pnnonnwunonwnninnwnnwnnnnn nnnnn,n

%

S

1/1990
6/1993
7/1993
10/1993
1/1997
12/1997
2/1998
12/1999
12/2000
3/2001
3/2001
8/2001
9/2002
7/2003
9/2003
6/2004
6/2004
5/2005
3/2006
1/2007

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

Pope

Marquez

Wilfong

Rocamora et al.

Cruz

Cochran etal. .............. D12/213
Morrison

Schehr

White

Maschino ..........coceeunen
Phillips et al.

Denison et al.

[ewis

Williams

[.1an

Layman

Cook

Woodberry

Apodaca et al.
Apodaca

D12/213

FI1G. 2 1s a front elevational view thereof, the rear elevational
view, lelt-side elevational view, and right-side elevational
view all being a mirror image thereof;

FIG. 3 1s a top plan view thereof;

FIG. 4 1s a bottom plan view thereof;

FIG. 515 a cross-sectional view thereof, taken generally along
lines 5-5 of FIG. 2;

FIG. 6 15 a perspective view of a second embodiment thereof;
FI1G. 7 1s a front elevational view of FIG. 6, the rear eleva-
tional view, left-side elevational view, and right-side eleva-
tional view all being a mirror image thereof;

FIG. 8 1s a top plan view of FIG. 6;

FIG. 9 1s a bottom plan view of FIG. 6; and,

FIG. 10 1s a cross-sectional view taken generally along lines
10-10 of FIG. 7.

It 1s understood that the shading of the second embodiment
represents transparency.
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